approximately HK$580,000,000. The net proceeds raised per Placing Share is approximately

HK$0.097.

It is expected that (i) approximately HK$500,000,000, representing approximately 86.2% of

the net proceeds from the Placing, will be applied towards the Subscription of Shares in Yong

Tai and (ii) the remaining portion of approximately HK$80,000,000, representing

approximately 13.8% of the net proceeds from the Placing, will be used by the Company as

general working capital of the Group.

– 8 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 3,589,901,240 Shares in issue and are

fully paid up or credited as fully paid up.

For illustration purpose, the table below set out the shareholding structure of the Company (i)

as at the date of this announcement; (ii) immediately after the Placing (assuming all the

Placing Shares have been placed out and there is no other change in the number of issued

Shares before completion of the Placing):

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

assuming all
the Placing Shares

have been placed out
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Dragon Ocean Development

Limited (Note 1) 830,792,040 23.14 830,792,040 8.66
Quantum China Asset

Management Ltd. 198,000,000 5.52 198,000,000 2.06

Public Shareholders
Placee(s) – – 6,000,000,000 62.57
Other public shareholders 2,561,109,200 71.34 2,561,109,200 26.71

Total 3,589,901,240 100.00 9,589,901,240 100.00

Note 1: Dragon Ocean Development Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with

limited liability and is wholly-owned by Mr. Wu Qiaofeng.

– 9 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Save for the following fund raising activities, the Company had not carried out any other fund

raising activities on any issue of equity securities in the past twelve months prior to the date

of this announcement:

Date of
announcement

Fund raising
activity

Net proceeds
raised

Intended use of
net proceeds

Actual use of
proceeds at
the date of this
announcement

12 August 2015 A placing of